< ROTATION
29, ROTATION @0\ 2 © E " 44 RPM GIRTH GEAR GUARD BOM | arv MATERIAL DESCRIPTION M
) s L= O A 1 1 |SHELL,ASSY,DRYER,9'-0"ID,60'—0"LG,MATL> 1156094
o= d ﬁ - 2 1 |BASE,TRUNNION,ASSEMBLY,W/O THRUST,DRUM> 1156110
ROTATION | S < 2 = © | 3 | 1 |BASE,TRUNNION,ASSEMBLY,W/THRUST,DRUM> 1156059
T = |5 <5 XN |8 @ 4 | 1 [DRIVEASSY,W/JACK_SHAFT_MOUNTED_PINION> 1156126
RODDING PORT L? N % ac N o T E 5 1 |GUARD,GIRTH,ASSY,DRUM,9'-0"ID 1156147
%) = o = = % Kl) M) 6 1 |INLET,ASSY,DRUM,9’-0"ID 1156157
| | = - R — 7 1 |DISCH,ASSY,DRUM,9"-0"ID 1156159
n |- = Q 0 8 1 |LUBRICATION,SYSTEM,GEAR,SCHEMATIC,> 1156162
_ (QTY. 3) 3/4” [19.05] NPT COUPLING _ — | <
. /FOR BURNER SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION oI
2 I 2 P L
25 2|5 - S
M5 o) é ; . A
ol TI€ 3 NS
TS w5 -~ - < A ——
T B / g L& SUPPORT LEGS
i | = | PERPENDICULAR
> e | o |x TO SLOPE
” INLET CHUTE ¢ @DRYER A g : \
% 1" [25.40] | o -t . | ! ‘ | 2-7 316" [792.38]
<9 3-21/2" THRUST O;:FSET g L 1'—7" [482.60] N 2 4—6 1/8" 26 13/16" — .
“: ) — b b2 ' ~ : ! !
- % [977.90] ‘ 32 1/2 : S © é [1374.00] [783.09]
S [977.90] . § 4-8 1/8 2'-8 13/16” FIELD LOCATE AT ASSEMBLY
10'=3 7,/8" [3146.42] ‘ — SECTION C—=C [1424.80] ! [833.89] ES)Y :é/TALEARNSgHOR BOLTS
! ! 4—-6 1/16" | 5 _2”
[1373.98] " [1574.80]
SECTION "A—A"
SECTION "B-—B
b INLET b AIR EXHAUST
1"—10 7/8" [580.99] 59'—11 15/16” [18287.01] HORZ. 3—4 11/16” [1033.88]
I
2'—8" [812.80] 60’—0" [18288.00] W.P. TO W.P.
, L o , — ROTATION
A\ 3" [76.20] DIA., 150#, R.F. FLG,, N1 6 i 10°'=0" [3048.00] 5-0" (10) ROWS @ 4'—0" [1219.20] = 40’-0" [12192.00] (LIFTING FLIGHTS) 5_0” - ™~
FOR STEAM STEAM FLG. SPIRAL FLIGHT [1524.25] 554
STRIAGHT N[o FL|COHOTJS 11'—4" [3454.40]
/e 1635 o FLIGHT o g
INLET BREECHING 35 15-0" [4572.00] 5-0" 25'-0" [7619.75] 15'=0" [4572.00] [1727.20]
1/4” [6.35] A36 PLATE [1524.25] R '
INLET CHUTE 5 DRUM DISCHARGE b
1/4” [6.35] A36 PLATE | SHELL WORKPOINT — ——
W/ RODDING PORT C[# <—’G 4—,!—‘ <—’A 4—’8 1/2” [12.70] A36 PLATE <—’E ﬁD % x 2 7 N
7z '\ L SR
SPLIT o
T/FLG' - r gr::::::::::::: g L2 B S S s S S S S e b S e s e e s e e e ey DlSCHARGE
= b= N ] — BREECHING
LR il o . ;
Pl 98 1RK 0.5968" SLOPE ! NG 1/4" [6.35] A36
> |9 Rk 1/8” [3.18] :} S - PLATE
S 12” [304.80] ‘Hk = ©
HORZ. - - 1= - - - 1- - e e T o o e 1 | R
— . I O O
— N O 2 — -
2| |9 %= |5 - o o | ke
ﬁ—. O | © N O M ~ @) I Te) Te)
o ~ — O M) i M= I © | ©
) n|E . | o< < M I N | N
~ © | © . | g ™ O i I |
L - |0 <o - N N | N 1 - -
; A AN ;C‘—» N [y N R RN
NI = | T < - RN 2'—6” [762.00] X
- > G - S L o | o 5'-0" [1524.00]
~ o lE ’F \ =L+ o D T ACCESS DOOR
0 (0@] 0
<] DRUM INLET |
WORKPOINT DRIVE (NEAR SIDE) i
3 2 9 9/16” [243.03] |- 1"—6” [457.20]
(Y. 26) 36" -3 [381.00] 30" [914.40]
S — 2'—6" [762.00] INS. INS.
s o 95/8" [15.88] [1066.80] > = [ ] L
- - o e |2 > DISCHARGE
2'—0" [609.60] INS. (TYP.) INS. 2 s
— — o (v
. |o ” R — ™M
4 1/2” [114.30] TYP. o3 3" [76.20] ¥ 7 1
-~ d— ~
o = =N TYP. =3NS o
L oz Q) &S
0|3 NG 3 [06/10/14|UPDATED PAINT NOTE BWJ | RL
- 2 103/27/14|ADDED BOM. SENT CERTIFIED LV | RL
| 3/47 [44.45] TYP Ty, 8) 1 1 |12/11/13|REVISED PER CUSTOMER, SENT CERTIFIED BWJ | RL
#5,8" [15.88] (QTY. 24) 0 [10/23/13|SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL BWJ | RL
1'—2 3/4” [374.65] TYP. HOLES f 1 1/47 [31.75] TYP #5/8" [15.88] REV| DATE DESCRIPTION BY |APPRV
: : HOLES EQUALLY REVISION HISTORY
(3) SP. @ 5 7/8” [149.23] ., . SPACED ON USED ON: 3371/9562—0000
84'—1" [1244.60] B.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS ARE DRAWN DATE GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN, U.S.A.
|N|_ET FLANGE DETAH_ 4 1/4—” |:’|O7,95:| DECIMAL DIMENSIONS — XX 17 FEECD (920)469—5100 FAX: 469—5110
SCALE: 1/2°=1"-0" FEECO CERTIFIED PRINT | rricrona DIMENSION:S oo j:I:::1D/1?E,‘;" i 09/30/13 INTERNATIONAL (800)373-9347
1/4" [6.35] PLT. (3) SP- © 5 7/8" [149.23) AIR EXHAUST FLANGE DETAIL I e el S CENERAL ARRANGEMENT
o ORDER NO. DATE : - RL 10/23/13 PELLET ROTARY DRYER DRUM, D—601
SCALE: 1/47=1'-0 oo semn e anens| EEET R, i 50" 10. X 600" LG, (CO-CURRENT
1/4” [6.35] PLT. BY_R. SERIAL NO. , - ENGINEER ATE DX .
DISCHARGE FLANGE DETAIL /4" [6.35] AT TR B TR Sl s 3/8” A36 STEEL CONST.
SCALE: 1/4”:']’_0” APPROVED IN WRITING BY FEECO INTERNATIONAL. BL / / SULVARIS — VITASUL PROJECT
1/4” [6.35] PLT. THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION RELEASED DATE  |WEIGHT(U.S.LBS)[SIZE [DWG. NO. 1 1 55 58Q REV:
B @ 0.00 D IscALE: 1/47=1’ SHEET 1 OF 2




2'—8" [812.75]

59'—11 15/16” [18287.01]

2'—4 9/16” [725.75]

QTY. 4) 7/8” [22.23] X 2 1/2” [63.50] LG. SLOTS , , . : ,
( F%R /3/4,,[ [19'095] ANCH/OR %OLTS]BY STHERS 1"—9 3/8” [543.19] - 30'—0" [9143.50] 15'—0 7/8” [4594.07]
(INLET BREECHING SUPPORT EL.) 8" [203.20] 1"—5 3/4” [450.83] 1"—5 3/4” [450.83] (3) SP. @ 18" [457.20]
] "5 3/4” [450.83] —| | 1'=5 3/4” [450.83] = 4'-6" [1371.60] Yo
4” [101.16] —| | . T2
0| o 9” [228.60] Y
el N | ™
< LOAD #9 S|™| N
- 0| L
‘™~ / - ) )= — — —
N - - LOAD #1 R LOAD #3 - - |
— _ | 1] ~ | T U ] 1] Te)
> S " ORUM INLET i qr*/ S \$ i DRUM DISCHARGE LOAD 48 s
— |2 WORKPOINT | | = o | | WORKPOINT S
‘ _ : :c LOAD #6 | f(|) | °: :° T B ~
— — — I I — | | O | | - = g =~
 DRYER L <o % HuNpy [ [~ LOAD #5 MATERIAL ALl =12
- B NN ? - - - B - - K T - - - - B I‘_LOW - | | - - - - B B B B - =
T _ _ LOAD #9 ol e / °! I° 9
/ o [ ol ! ! ! ! S
& CHAMBER T | i > > > °: :" ' T = |° c’ll |° ol T °: :° :
~ COMBUSTION I S i L . . . . || v .7 . .
| © W — — — L@J—_ —| = | = | | | Jd | T | | LOAD #8
o D ol O|O I I I ' 'y I R I S
e MY Fl o\ 1T e | —{ L S S - | T~
Y ~ N | oo | ™ e —— | | L] Bk } : : LOAD #4
- <, SRR I I/ iR ik T -d. _ _ _
LV [ B =l T S
[342.90] = N Q| ® I I 1k o | s L2
%+ =| . ! L N o [1625.60]
COMBUSTION CHAMBER > | LOAD #2 f N (QTY. 8) 7/8” [22.23] X 2 1/2” [63.50] LG. SLOTS
WORKPOINT ~ S | — FOR 3/4” [19.05] ANCHOR BOLTS BY OTHERS
~ (DISCHARGE BREECHING SUPPORT EL.)
LOAD #7 /I ! (QTY. 14) 1 1/8” [28.58] X 2” [50.80] LG. SLOTS >
FOR 1”7 [25.40] ANCHOR BOLTS BY OTHERS 0
1'—8 3/4” [527.02] | |
(QTY. 24) 1 1/8” [28.58] X 2” [50.80] LG. SLOTS , - — |
FOR 1” [25.40] ANCHOR BOLTS BY OTHERS 1'—8 3/4” [527.02] .
4-11/4" [1250.58] |
5'—3” [1600.57]
8'-0 9/16” [2453.07]
| .
9’'—8 9/16” [2961.04]
40'=0 7/8” [12213.84]

NOTE: PAINT (DRUM, INLET & DISCHARGE BREECHINGS)
PAINT PREP: STANDARD SURFACE PREP SSPC—-SP-6 STEEL GRIT

FINISH COAT: EQUIPMENT — SHERWIN WILLIAMS B5952 SILVER BRITEA
HI HEAT PAINT (<400 °F TEMP. RATING)
COLOR — SILVER

NOTE: PAINT (TRUNNION BASES, GUARDS)

PAINT PREP: STANDARD SURFACE PREP SSPC—-SP—-6 STEEL GRIT

PRIMER COAT: SHERWIN WILLIAMS RED STEEL SPEC
UNIVERSAL PRIMER (B50RW3)

EQUIPMENT — SHERWIN WILLIAMS KEM 4000, HIGH SOLIDS ACRYLIC
COLOR — BLUEPRINT BLUE (SW4056)

FINISH COAT:

ROTATION
— i

26
NP

ANCHOR BOLT PLAN

ROTATION
— i

26°
~P.

ROTATION
— i

26°
P

N\

3/16” [4.76] A36 PLT.

ROTATION
—

26°
TYP.

LIFTING FLIGHT

FINISH COAT: GUARDS — SHERWIN WILLIAMS KEM 4000, HIGH SOLIDS ACRYLIC / | / | ) |
COLOR — SAFETY YELLOW S~ S~ S~
_ SPIRAL FLIGHT _ RADIAL FLIGHT (STRAIGHT) _ ‘ LIFTING FLIGHT
VENDOR SUPPLIED COMPONENTS COME WITH THEIR STANDARD PAINT SYSTEM < 5/16" [4.76] A36 PLT. Q 5/16" [4.76] A36 PLT. 3 5/16" [4.76] A36 PLT. B
N . ”” b3 g . ’” ” a . ” ” 99 3] :<D \<7‘
Sl SECTION  6=6 Slg SECTION F—F Nl SECTION "E—E SECTION "D=D"  ~\n
LOADS SUMMARY L TYP. (1) SECTION |7 TYP. (1) SECTION = |m TYP. (5) SECTIONS TYP. (5) SECTIONS >
D vert | D hor | L vert | L hor || vert || hor > > > —
Load #1 26.0 | 1.0** | 18.0 | 1.0** | 20.0 | 1.0%** o o o
Load #2 | 26.0 | 1.0** | 9.0 | 1.0%* | 16.0 | 1.0*x NOTE:
Load 49 | 26.0 | 1.0 | 18.0 | 1.0 | 20.0 [ 1.0 SECTION VIEWS ARE LOOKING FROM DISCHARGE
Lload #4 | 26.0 | 1.0** | 9.0 | 1.0%* | 16.0 | 1.0**
Cood §5 e 70 END WITH A CW ROTATION.
Load #6 27.0 |=11.0%] 14.0 | —6.0%*
Load #7 2.0 |=11.0% 1.0 | —6.0%*
Load #8 20 170 170 SEE SHEET 1 FOR REVISIONS
Load #9 2.0 1.0 1.0
Notes: USED ON: 3371/9562-0000
_AH |OOdS are in kipS. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS ARE DRAWN DATE GREEN BAY. WISCONSIN. U.S.A
—No factors or reductions have been applied to the loads. I[E\IE(;I,\:\::A:I_ES[)'IMTI-|:-|NESI(I;(r?lléLo—WIN();(.)IOLERANC;sJf\fPLY FEECD (920)469-5100 FAX: 469—5110
—Loads are worst case for locations shown. FEECO CERTIFIED PRINT | wcrona DIMENSION:S oo ji?j?s BWJ 09/30/13 INTERNATIONAL (800)373—-9347
—A negative magnitude for vertical loads indicates uplift. ANGULAR DIMENSIONS — 325 CHECKED DATE TITLE
—*If value is negative, direction of load is perpendicular to the drum ORDERNO. 3371 DATE06/10/14 NASME Y145 1594 RL 10/23/13 PELLETGEEDE/R;\Q? /?)ER;IEEGSIF\QAEI\[\/I]TD GOTA
centerline, towards drum: if value is positive, direction of load is away from drum. ' T A T IR oI EN ALY y o y e A
—**Direction of load is parallel to drum centerline, towards drum discharge BY_R. LOOCK gERIAL NO.D20134444 | A I o oo R biscLosuRE arme = | ENGINEER DATE 9-0" LD. X,, 60'—0" LG., (CO—CURRENT)
D = dead load L = live load | = impact load T O BN (O A RORTON 3/8" A36 STEEL CONST.
APPROVED IN WRITING BY FEECO INTERNATIONAL. BL 10/23/13 SULVARIS — VITASUL PROJECT
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION RELEASED DATE  [WEIGHT(US.LBS)[SIZE [OWG. NO. 1 1 55 58Q REV:
B @ 0.00 D IscALE: 1/47=1’ SHEET 2 OF 2




8 7 6 S 4 S 2 | 1

BOM | ary MATERIAL DESCRIPTION LENGTH 108 NO. NN QUL | weiGHT g

1 1| SHELL,WELDMENT,DRYER,9'-0"IDX60"-0"LG,> 1156095 1.00  [41258.07
- — 2 1| SHELL,INTERNALS,DRYER,9'0"IDX60"-0"LG 1156099 1.00 5812.13
oY Ay, 3 | 2 |TIRE,FLOATATION,MOUNTING,ASSY,DRYER, > 1156103 2.00 945222
ﬂ%‘lﬁg&fd 4 1| GEAR,GIRTH,MOUNTING,ASSY,DRYER,9'-0"ID 1156107 1.00 5340.37

' 5 | 8 |PLATE,SEAL,LABYRINTH,INLET.DRUM,> 1156189 1.00 2553 ||

6 | 40 |BOLT,HCS,1/2—13NCX2,GR—5,PLATED PP-S 11424 40.00 5.74 |4

7 | 40 |NUTHEX,1/2-13NC,GR-5,PLATED PP-S 1099151 40.00 1.50 [

8 | 80 |WASHER,FLAT,1/2,GR-2,PLATED PP-S 1099136 80.00 3.08 |4

9 | 40 [WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT,1/2,6R-2,PLATED PP-S 1099137 40.00 052 |

SECTION "A-A" SECTION "B-B"
60'—3 3/4” [18383.50] OVERALL
60'—0" [18288.25] REF.
3 3/4" [95.25] REF. 15'—0" [4572.00] REF. 30'—0" [9144.25] REF.

i
4 —
o
ROTATION 5 o ROTATION
TRE ¢/ A GEAR € / = TRE 5
N

|
|
|
|
|
:
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
89'—0” [2743.20] REF.

@0@9 B 8" [203.20] REF. _ 9" [228.60] REF.

9” [228.60] REF.

GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN, U.SA.
920)469-5100 FAX: 469-5110
1373-9347

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECFIED DMENSIONS AR
IN_INCHES. THE FOLLOWING TOLERANCES APPLY
DECIMAL DIMENSIONS — XX 1%
- XXX +,03°
- X300 010"
ANGULAR DIMENSIONS — :‘G" ek ]
INTERPRET DIM AND TOL PER CHECKED

FEECO

INTERNATIONAL (800

THIS DRAWING Nslﬂa'llﬂﬁnl_}sﬂﬂm mu—v LP
TAOOUCTON. ENGINEER

OF THIS DRAWING

T A

B®

—
RELEASED

AD OF FEECO INTERNATIONAL.
USE, REPRODUCTION OR MGTI’E
NUST ———




2-31/2" [698.5)
REF.

23 1/2" [698.5)
REF. 1

3-21/2" [977.9]
REF.

3-21/2" [977.9)
REF.

4-11/2" [1257.3]
REF.

AS VIEWED FROM DISCHARGE END

4-11/2" [1257.3]
REF.

A/SLOBF/

2 | 2/13/14 | REPLACED BEARING NUTS W/NUT SELF HOLD DWG. #1153807
2 | 1/8/14 [ITEM #15 CHANGE TO NEW VERSION. DWG #1153807

1 7 1 6 1 5 4 1 1 2 1 1
PARTS LIST
NO | QTY DESCRIPTION LENGTH WIDTH PART QUANTITY WEIGHT |L|
1 | 1 |BASEWELDMENT,TRUNNION,W/O THRUST,DRUM> 1156111 1 138424
1044 18" [3152.2] (2| 1| GUARD,WHEEL,ASSY,W/0_LUBE 1156117 1 9355
REF. 3 | 2 |GUARD,THRUST 1156125 436 1862
[4 |1 ] GUARD,WHEEL ASSY,W/LUBE 1156118 1 929
| 5 | 2 [TRUNNION WHEEL,W/5-15/16" BEARINGS ASSY 1156112 2 5942.2
EXP. BEARING [ 6 | 2 | GUARD,DRUM,TIRE.W/O_THRUST 15600 | 184 7.86
7 | 8 |BLOCK,PUSH,4-BOLT,1-1/2X12UNF 1120017 8 1732
[ 8 | 1 | WEIGHT,GRAPHITE BLOCK SXPYHNAG 1 51"
9 | 1 |BLOCKGRAPHITE STZYR 1 3 *
10| 4 | SLIDE_PLATE BEARING, 14_GA SST > 11104346 4 714
| 11 | 16 |BOLT,HCS,1-8NCX6,GR-5 11543 16 2.7
| 12| 32 | WASHER FLAT, GR2PLATED 10325 2 585
2 13 | 16 | WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT,1,GR-2,PLATED 10326 16 151
S|y A [ 14 [ 16 [NUT,FAB,SELF_HOLD,1"NUT 1153807 16 976
Sl (15 | 32 [BOLT,HCS 3/4-10NOG,GR-5 PLATED 11478 3 1661
.I 16 | 32 | WASHER,FLAT,3/4,GR-2,PLATED 10337 32 238
17| 32 |WASHER LOCK SPLIT 3/4 GR2,PLATED 0338 2 135
| 18 | 32 |NUTHEX,3/4-10NC,GR-5,PLATED 1099153 32 444
[19 | 16 [BOLT,HCS,3/8-16NCX1,GR-5 PLATED 11372 16 78
| 20 | 8 |BOLT,HCS,3/8-16NCX1-1/2,GR-5 11374 8 52
21 | 28 | WASHER/FLAT,3/8,GR-2,PLATED 1099067 b 3
22 | 4 | WASHER BEVEL,3/8,GR-2PLATED 1100419 4 14
NON EXP. BEARING A [[23 [ 24 [WASHER LOCK,SPLIT,3/8,GR-2,PLATED 1099233 % 16
@aee @ 0@@@ [ 24 [ 24 [NUTHEX 3/8-16NC,GR-5 PLATED 1099149 24 4
TIRE REF.
2'-5 7/16" [747.2]
+ REF. 26" [762.0]
| ee REF. TIRE REF.
2 1'-2 11/16" [373.6] 1'-3"[381.0]
g 1211/16'(3736) | .
pad I3 RE REF.
2 ® |
I8 A _ _
= ~ T 1 |
] 24123 21 19 ] "l
o 3 IR ‘
@ Y
3 1 F O O 3 =L P
2l T oy F s Sl
=iy 2 Loy t s T fee, el
| B L O =
5 ? 1 o
M S F o 6
| e
L I L ——
T T I I
- .
a A 00000 1153/ B0y i
o REF. i
3 DRUM
Bl 8" [203.2] " [203.2] 2-111/2" [901.7) SECTION "A-A"
oy REF.
3 REF. REF.
M 3-4" [1015.9]

REV| DATE [DESCRIPTION APPRV
REVISION HISTORY.
USED ON: 3371/9562-0019
g R Srect Eo Do A DRAWN DATE FEECO GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN, U.S.A
DECIMALDMENSIONS - ¥%x 41k o 920) 469-5100 FAX:(920) 469-5110
oo oot GREGH | 111262013 | mrememrioma oo ooy 1920 A
THECKED | DATE [THiE
e A I oINS, P 11212013 BASE, TRUNNION,ASSEMBLY,W/O
R Gl e THRUST,DRUM>
R PR o 0 9-0'ID

RELEASED

lasvz

2

DATE SZEJOWGNO. 1 eeriy
570 [sowe gy
I

Treer 1 OF: |
1



T —

TIRE REF.

2-6" [762.0]

3" [381.0]
REF.

z 1 6 1 2 1 1
PARTS LIST
NO |QTY DESCRIPTION LENGTH | WIDTH PART QUANTITY WEIGHT |L|
1 | 1 |BASEWELDMENT,TRUNNION,W/THRUST,DRUM> 1156119 1 92142 | |
10'-3 7/8" [3145.6] [ 2| 2| TRUNNION,WHEEL W/5-15/16" BEARINGS ASSY. 1156112 5042.0
REF. | 3 | 1 |GUARD,WHEELASSY,W/O_LUBE 1156117 1 9355
4| 1 |GUARD, WHEELASSY,W/LUBE 1156118 1 9.9
EXP. BEARING |5 | 2 |THRUST_ROLLER ASSY,STANDARD_DUTY,> 1156122 2 640.55
[ 6 | 1 |WEIGHT,GRAPHITE BLOCK SXPYMIAS 1 51"
7 | 1 |BLOCK,GRAPHITE STZYR 1 3 *
[ 8 | 2 |GUARD,THRUST 1156125 436 1862
| 9 | 2 |GUARD,TIRE W/THRUST 1156301 2 1201
10 | 8 |BLOCK,PUSH,4-BOLT,1-1/2X12UNF 1120017 8 1732
11 | 4 |SLIDE PLATE BEARING,14 GA SST > 11104346 4 17.14
12 | 2 |ROD,THREADED,3/4,NC,GRADE-5,PLATED 12916 1099073 2094 315
5| [ 13 [ 16 [BOLT,HCS 3/8-16NCX1,GR-5 PLATED 11372 16 i
ﬂ . | 14 | 28 |WASHER FLAT,3/8,GR-2, PLATED 1099097 28 33
2l (15 | 24 |WASHER LOCK,SPLIT,3/8,GR-2PLATED 1099233 % 16
B QQGGG [ 16 | 24 [NUT,HEX,3/8-16NC,GR-5,PLATED 1099149 24 #
B [ 17 | 8 [BOLT,HCS 3/8-16NCX1-1/2,GR-S 11374 8 )
* T i‘ 58 | 18 | 4 |WASHER BEVEL 3/8,GR-2PLATED 1100419 4 14
L :‘ = e {%m (19 | 32 [BOLT,HCS 3/4-10NOG,GR-5 PLATED 11478 R 1661
L L I | 20 | 48 |WASHER FLAT,3/4,GR-2,PLATED 10337 48 358
! i | (21| 40 |WASHER LOCK,SPLIT,3/4,GR-2PLATED 10338 @ 169
A [ 22 46 [NUT HEX3/4-10NC.GR-S PLATED 1099153 4 638
| 23 | 8 |BOLT,HCS,3/4-10NCX3-1/2,GR-5 PLATED 11479 8 465
! | 24 | 4 |BOLT,FAB,1-8NCX9,FULL_THREAD_FOR > ADBYBSX2 4 8
@ @@ [ 25 [ 12 [NUT,HEX,1-8NC,GR-5 PLATED 1099155 12 393
A [ 26 | 16 [BOLT,HCS,1-8NCX6,GR-S 1158 16 %7
NON EXP. BEARING 27| 32 |WASHER FLAT,1,GR-2PLATED 10325 2 585
e@@a @@@@ | 28 | 16 |WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT,1,GR-2,PLATED 10326 16 151
2\ 29 | 16 |NI ELF_HOLD, I"NUT 1153807 16 9.76

3-17/16" [950.4]
REF.

19 1/4" [539.7]

10 11/16" [270.
REF.

= 1
a THRUST OFFSET
g
e OO0,
5 5|2
g3
=N
| ™
B
o +
i ~ =
P g
g
| | Sy Bl
I . I ol w2
| Al K &)
T T T = -
: © 2-4 14 [717.7)
= 1-53/4" (4509] | |
g REF.
g 4-81/2" [1435.4]
) E 2-111/2" [901.7] REF.
n REF. REF. .
B 3-4"[1016.0] SECTION "A-A"
REF.
23 1/2" [698.5] 23 1/2" [698.5)
REF. REF.
21/2" [977.9] 3-21/2" [977.9] A/SLOP’E/
REF. REF.
3 [ 2/13/14 | REPLACED BEARING NUTS W/NUT SELF HOLD DWG. #1153607
2 | 1/8/14_|TTEM #29 CHANGED TO NEW VERSION. DWG #1153807
4-11/2"[1257.3] 4-11/2[1257.3] REV| DATE | DESCRIPTION APPRV
REF. REF. REVISION HISTORY
USED ON-_3371/9562-0032
e TR S S S A DRAWN DATE GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN, US A
N o FEECO  (sososio Faxisn 495110
T GREGM | 11/182013 | mremnarionac (800) 3739347 A
R CHECKED DATE TITLE
AS VIEWED FROM DISCHARGE END e 1P 110013
AND S THE PROPERTY OF FEECO NTERNATIONAL G ‘DA‘TE BASE, TRUNNION,ASSEMBLY,W/THRUST,DRUM>
EGATENT OF T CHAILE o borion 9-0"ID X 60-0"LG
THIRD ANGLE PROJEGTION
] . RELEASED DATE SZE JOWG.NO. | 1eeq l REV:)
%% | D | TN SHEET: | oF: |
7 T g T 7 T T




8 1 z 6 1 1 2 1 1
PARTS LIST
NO | QTY DESCRIPTION LENGTH WIDTH PART QUANTITY WEIGHT |L|
1 | 1 |BASE,LEVELING WELDMENT,DRUM,9'0'ID 1156127 1 27539 | |
2| 1 [BASE DRIVE,WELDMENT,DRUM 3-0'ID 1156128 1 46432
9'-8 9/16" [2961] REF. | 3 | 1 |PINION GEARGSHAFT ASSY,DRUM 90" 1156131 1 2545.85
[ 4 | 1 | GUARD,COUPLING HIGH_SPEED,KRAFT,> 1156135 1 10497
8- 9/16" [2453] REF. ['5 [ 1 |GUARD,COUPLING,LOW_SPEED,LOVEIOY,1160 1156136 1 92.02
[ 6 | 1 [REDUCER,SUMITOMO PARANAX, PHDSO7SP3-RL-LH 1 618816 | |
5-3" [1601] REF. [7 [ 1 [NEma, 4447 1 393069 | |p
[8 | 1 [KRAFTCKCGI7 1 131404
5 . 9 | 1 |LOVEJOY,1160,FLEX-GRID 1 nets | |
4-11/4" [1251] REF. 110 | 1 |GUARD,GIRTH,WELDMENT,BOTTOM,W/SUPPORT> 1156137 1 s | |
11 | 1_|GUARD,GIRTH,WELDMENT,LEFT W/DOOR,> 1156138 1 269
Agaarisen | (12 | 1| GUARD,GIRTH,WELDMENT,RIGHT,W/DOOR,> 1156139 1 269
REF. (13 | 1_|GUARD,GIRTH,WELDMENT,BACK W/DOOR,> 1156141 1 346
| 14 | 1 |GUARD,GIRTH,SUPPORT, WELDMENT,BACK> 1156142 1 2734
(15 | 1_|GUARD,GIRTH,SUPPORT,WELDMENT,FRONT 1156445 1 082
16 | 4 [BLOCK,PUSH,2_BOLT,I-14UNF 111020 4 18
< [[17 | 4 | NUT.HEX,I-4NF,GR-5,PLATED 1132146 4 1.26
I \\ [ | 18 | 4 |BOLT,FAB,1"14UNF,8-1/2'LG 1124524 4 0
= 4 — 19 [ 4 |BLOCK,PUSH,2-BOLT,FOR 1-1/2UNF_THREADS 1126969 4 5248
e il il | 20 | 4 |BOLT,FAB,1-1/2"-12UNF X11'LG 1123891) 4 0
q‘u [21 |4 [NUT HEX1-12-12NF GR-5 PLAIN 1120018 4 408
45 )(51 4748 [[22 | 4 [BOLT,TAP 1/2-13NCKS,GRADE:S 11315 4 7
. " " | 23 | 8 [NUT,JAM,1/2-13NC,GR-5 PLATED 11029 8 24
1 - i SECTION "A-A" [ 24 [ 16 |WASHER,FLAT,3/4 GR-2,PLATED 10337 16 119
|| = 25 | 20| WASHER,LOCK SPLIT,3/4,GR-2,PLATED 10338 2 3
(39)(a8)(37)(36) f g [[26 | 20 [NUT HBX3/-100C GR-5 PLATED w13 | 277
- [ ) g & [ 27| 4 [BOLT,HCS,3/4-10NCK4,GR-5,PLATED 11480 4 258
5 . ] (28 ] 14 [BOLT HCS 3/8- 16NOXL GR-5,PLATED 137 14 8
@@@@ © [ 29 | 14 [WASHERLOCK,SPLIT,3/8,GR-2,PLATED 1099233 14 0
= - ~ 130 | 20 |WASHER,FLAT, /8,GR2,PLATED 1099097 2 23
ol 7%{:7 | 31 | 6 |NUTHEX,3/8-16NC,GR-5 PLATED 1099149 6 A1
@@@ | 4 T [ 32 | 4 [BOLT.HCS,1-1/26NCKT,GR-5 1108095 4 1864
) ‘ } 0 [a] | 33 | 8 |WASHER/FLAT,1-1/2,GR-2 PLATED 10333 8 438
| 34 | 4 |WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT,1-1/2,GR-2,PLATED 10334 4 117 C
‘ @ @ @ J @ 4 @ | 35 | 4 |NUTHEX,1-1/2-6NC,GR-5 PLATED 1100417 4 434
i \ 4 [ 36 | 8 [BOLTHCS,1-8NCX6,GRS 1158 8 1335
fa | 37 | 44 |WASHER FLAT,1,GR-2,PLATED 10325 4 8.04
i 5 5] S [ 38 | 22 |WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT,1,GR2,PLATED 10326 2 208
| 39 | 22 |NUT,HEX,1-8NC,GR-5 PLATED 1099155 2 721
‘ [40 | 12 [BOLTHCS,1-8NCX3,GR-5 11531 12 2
[4 | 2 [BoLT.HCS,1-8NCX5 GRS 11541 2 289
—— @@@ | 42 | 8 |BOLTHCS,3/4-10NCX2-3/4,GRADE-S 11485 8 39
A [[43 | 8 |WASHER,BEVEL3/4,GR-2,PLATED 1103693 8 176
| 44 | 8 |BOLTHCS 3/4-10NCX3,GR-5 PLATED 11478 8 415
45 | 4 [BOLT ACS,1/2-3NOQ,GR-5,PLATED 11424 4 G
12'-7 7/8" [3858] OVERALL | 46 | 29 |WASHERFLAT, 1/2,GR-2,PLATED 1099136 29 112
| 47 | 26 |WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT, 1/2,GR-2,PLATED 1099137 26 A 6—
s " 48 | 26 |NUT HEX,1/2-13NC,GR-5 PLATED 1099151 26 9
2-9 3/4" [656] REF. [49 | "6 _[BOLT HCS,1/2- NOXI-1/2,GR5PLATED 143 6 7
| 50 | 16 |BOLT,HCS, 1/2-13NCXL,GR-5 PLATED 11421 16 156
1/4 [6] REF. 3-1/16"[916] 111/4" [337) 51| 2 |WASHERBEVEL,1/2,GR-2,PLATED 1099267 2 &
REF. REF. ¢ DRUM (52 | 4_[SHIM,MOTOR,150HP 445T_FRAVEE,3/16,55T304 1152441 4 192
53 | 4 |SHIM,BEARING, 10GA, SST304L,DODGE,USAF> 1156308 4 239
o
[
g /
5 B
s o
o -
3 5| e
5 b
g ©
g i
@
5
@
©
4'-6 1/16"[1374] 2'-6 13/16"[783]
REF. REF. i
@@@0 4'-6 1/8" [1374] REF.
USED ON: 3371/9562-0050
SR ST WAL ShECrICO DUDIBENEANE DRAWN DATE . US.
BERE o | FEECO  Gomsio faxiseo sosit0
e e e GREGM | 1282013 | wrenwarionac (800) 373-9347 A
A e CHEGKED | DATE | TiE
L {17201 DRIVE,ASSY,WIWJACK_SHAFT_MOUNTED_PINION>
O o D . o ENGINEER | DATE DRUM, 9-0° 1D
THIAD ANGLE PROJECTION
— RELEASED DATE SZE JOWG.NO. e l REV: ()
21083 D ISCALE 3"4“=1‘ SHEET: { OF: {
I 1

2



1 7 1 1 5 1 3 1 2 1 1
PARTS LIST

No qrY DESCRIPTION LENGTH | WiDTH PART | QUANTITY | WEIGHT L]
[ 1 | 7 | GUARD,GIRHT,WELDMENT,INTERMEDIATE, > 1156148 7 509 |*|
[ 2| 1 | GUARD,GIRTH WELDMENTINTERMEDIATE, > 1156149 1 49 |+
[ 3 | 1 | GUARD,GIRTH WELDMENT,INTERMEDIATE, > 1156150 1 799 |+
[ 4 | 1 | GUARD,GIRTH WELDMENT,INTERMEDIATE, > 1156151 1 77 |*
[ 5| 1 | GUARD,GIRTH,WELDMENT,LEFT PANEL> 1156152 1 BI5_|*
[ 6 | 1 |GUARD,GIRTH WELDMENT RIGHT PANEL> 1156153 1 B15 |+
[ 7| 1 | GUARD,GIRTH,WELDMENT,INTERMEDIATE> 1156154 1 |+
[ 8 | 2 |GUARD,GIRTH SUPPORT,LEG DRUM 8-0'D 1156155 2 7881 |*
9| 116 {BOLT,HCS, 1/2-13NCX1-1/4,GR5 PLATED 1142 116 1293 |*
(10" 126 | WASHER,FLAT, 1/2,GR2,PLATED 1099136 126 48 |+
[ 11| 122 |WASHER LOCK,SPLIT,1/2,GR2,PLATED 1099137 fE 157 |*
12 | 122 [NUT HEX,1/2-13NC.GR-5 PLATED 1099151 12 45 |+
/,EOIAILQN\‘ [[13 [ 6 [BoLT.HCS,1/2-13NCXI-1/2,GR-5 PLATED 1143 6 P

k=25 11/16" [754.61] =

@9'-4" [2844.80] REF.
REF.
B11-10" [3606.80] 1 2-11/2" [647.70] o
@ REF. INS.-REF.
C——
N
Ny N o s |
N —
& §
lo| el

SEE DRIVE ASSY.
DRAWING #1156126
FOR DETAILS o

SHIPS WITH DRIVE:

75/16" [185.74]
REF.

“nn

W/

31/4" [82.27]—~

TAKE-UP
REF.

PINION

fofe—3/4" 119.33]
TAKE-UP
REF.

f————4-57/8"[1367.91]
REF.

AS VIEWED FROM DISCHARGED END

52" [1574.
REF.

1

7-5 13/16'
R

13'-6 7/8"

[4137.50]
LL

OVERAL

[2280.64]
F.

P
-

4
REF.

o ol
Ol

L 97/16" [aw.saJJ
REF.

31 15/16" [964.18] —
OVERALL

1“\& LUBRICATION SYSTEM

REF. DWG. #1156162

USED ON:_3371/9562-0065
DATE

THIRD ANGLE PROJEGTION

lRE\/O

FEECO o oo
Y 469- -51
GREGM | 12112013 | remnarionac :auo; 373-9347 ©20 A
THECKED | DATE |TiE
121162013
ENGINEER DATE GUARD,GIRTH,ASSY,DRUM,9-0"ID
RECERSED

OF |

2

BATE SZEJOWGNO. 1 1eeriy
®8 | D[
I

Treer 1
T



L
=
=
—
w
o T e
=]
g g’ S
o) P o
L& 8 ~
> =l
2
T N
';'_ 2]
<
A
L2}
ROTATION

|
|
T —

P

1"-7" [482.60]
REF. ‘

JP_ INLET é DRYER

1'-10 7/8" [580.99]

REF. l

4-9 3/8" [1457.73]

REF.

6 1/2" [165.10]

6 11/16” [170.21]

REF.

REF.

4-3 3/4” [1314.29]

W.P. DRUM INLET

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECFIED DMENSIONS AR
IN_INCHES. THE FOLLOWING TOLERANCES APPLY
DECIMAL DIMENSIONS — XX 1%

- XXX +,03°
- X300 010"
VS DA A
ANGULAR DIMENSIONS —

INTERPRET DIM AND TOL PER

THIS_DRAWING AND THE INFORMATION CON-—
TANED HEREN IS SUBMITTED CONFIDENTWALLY
THE PROPERTY

OF THE

TEn e An

B®

PARTS LIST

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION LENGTH

JOB NO.

WEIGHT

INLET,BREECHING, WELDMENT,DRUM,9'-0"L.D.

1255.29 |

FEECO

INTERNATIONAL

GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN, U.SA.
920)469-5100 FAX: 489-5110

800,

INLET,ASSY,DRUM,9'-0"ID

AD OF FEECO INTERNATIONAL.
USE, REPRODUCTION OR MGTI’E
NUST




1 1
PARTS LIST
NO QTV‘ DESCRIPTION LENGTH WIDTH PART QUANTITY WEIGHT |L|
[1] 1156160 1 109712 [*]
[2] 1156161 1 PEEME
1 3] DISCHARGE, BREECHING, RIGHT, WELDMENT, > 1156190 1 1907.47 | *|
4| 8 | SEALPLATE,DISCH LAMBRYINTH 1156192 8 991 |7
|5 | 101 |BOLT HCS, 1/2-13NCX1-1/2,GR-5, PLATED 1143 101 un *
(6| 141 [WASHER,FLAT,1/2,GR2PLATED 1099136 | 141 543 |*
| 7| 141 | WASHER LOCK,SPLIT, 1/2,GR-2, PLATED 1099137 141 182 *
[£8 | 141 [NUT HEX1/2-13NC.GR-5,PLATED 1099151 | 141 59 |*
|9 | 40 [BOLTHCS, 1/2-13NCX2,GR-5 PLATED 11424 40 6.13 *
/
/\ 114" [3454.4]
// (24)@5/8" [@15.9] HOLES
= EQ.SPCD ON !
11-23/8" [3413.1] A Q41" [@1244.6] B.C. 11-11/2733909)
REF.
1/4" [1708.2] 5'-6 3/4" [1695.5]
REF. 7-10 3/4" [2405.9]
REF.
| | | | ‘
) T )
l
| 8lu
]
| 0000 ol
0000 ®
| e e o I | IV« SPLIT. L L L L L] ) SPLIT,
I B B B L L L L LINE | L L L L L L L L L LY
&
: ~ N
< 5 4
g 3 S ®\
X g
“ SN 5 T|E T /@
S N 3 o 4
\ Sl ®
4 ) Sl -+
<|E
4 o W.P. DRUM DISCHARGE *
© 4
8 A = 1
&y
ﬁ 3 S ﬂ I ﬂ I ﬂ \ﬂ 82 é 3
- 2 4 =
- . ket 3
>
~fo 1 ¢
A . R~ RN
= | Sy
- A s
T 0
2 d 4+ ks
> 4 ) -+
3
> d 8
S 26" X 5-0"
g ) e N ACCESS DOOR
< ° i
1-7 5/8" [498.9] RE ®
1 ‘ i
|
1 / i
‘V\\!\HF! ) s s
T T T T T T T
DISCHARGE ‘i DISCHARGE =
B
1-3"[381.0]
99/16" [243.0)
- 5-11 /4" [1822.5]
8'-17/8" [2485.9] REF.
OVERALL 1.3/4" [44.5] 11'-11 1/2" [3644.9] C/C
REF. .
123" [3733.8]
0" [914.4] GVERALL
26" [762.0]
INS.
\ | ,
1 = = Ly
; I ‘ 3 2
= iog
3 i E ‘\‘ —r—- 22 g
= 5" %
Bl | l spLT P ®
m&J z . i I LINE USED ON: 3371/9562-0093
" 2 Te T SR ST WAL ShECrICO DUDIBENEANE DRAWN DATE GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN, U.S.A
ol LlEE 51/4" [133.4] SECHAL BUERSEE L o FEECO (so4sosi0 Fax) 495110
2 I I - REF. FoscTONAL DMENSNS Scofl | 12192013 | wrennationa (800) 373-9347 A
U . o e o e CHECKED DATE TITLE
ol | | (4)SP.@53/4"[146.1) e T
= REF. ; Ty LamV
al - ENGINEER DISCH,ASSY,DRUM,9-0"ID
8
5|

RELEASED DATE SZE JOWG.NO. | ee1c0 l REV: ()
Rl D | TN SREET. T oF: |
I 1

8 T 7 T 6 T 5 % 4 I 3 I 2



BILL OF MATERIAL
— ——— MAIN SUPPLY LINE — 1/2” O.D. HYDRAULIC TUBING X 0.049” WALL THICKNESS NOTE : FEECO IS PROVIDING ONLY THE ITEMS LISTED IN THE BILL OF ITEM# | QTY |VENDOR PART # DESCRIPTION INLET SIZE OUTLET SIZE INFORMATION
_ " 0.D. : MATERIAL. ALL OTHER NECESSARY CONNECTING PIPE, FITTINGS, 1 1 282288 Pump Station 1/4 NPT Female |1/2 NPT Female
FEED LINES 3/8" 0.D. SST SUPPORTS & HARDWARE ARE BY OTHERS.
AR SUPPLY - 1/2" 0.D. SST. 2 1 |83371 Follower Plate
ELECTRICAL LINES — 1/2" CONDUIT NOTE : SEE FEECO INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL FOR MANUFACTURER’S Hose, main supply 5' (3500psi " o
/2 v CONNI_:CT/ION DETAIL INFORMATION & INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE LUBRIGATION 3 1 |x pply 5' (3500psi) 1/2 NPT male 1/2 NPT male 590-8x11355-8-8x11355x60
Y ® SYSTEM AND IT'S COMPONENTS.
3/8" NPT (F) CONNECTION -
(© 3/8° TUBE-COMPRESSION FITTING NOTE: ENCLOSURE TO BE LOCATED AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS 4 1 |85530 Lincoln Controller 120VAC, 60Hz, 125mA
—MAX. DISTANCE FROM PUMP TO ENCLOSURE NOT TO EXCEED 10’-0" 5 1 85387-4 Filter / Regulator / Lubricator Assy. 1/4 NPT Female |1/4 NPT Female
—MAX. DISTANCE FROM ENCLOSURE TO SPRAY HEADS NOT TO EXCEED 30'-0 o 2 |as02a1 A Valve /4 NPT Female | 1/2 NPT Female 120VAC, 60Hz, 0.11A Inrush, 0.07A Holding
7 1 602136 Filter / Regulator 1/4 NPT Female |1/4 NPT Female
8 2 247792 Filter / Regulator Mounting Bracket
9 1 |AE2N1/2-11DD  |Ball Valve 1/2 NPT Female | 1/2 NPT Female
10 1 |25.901-5000 Pressure Gauge 1/4 NPT Male 0-5000 PSIG
" 1 Divider Valve
2 882201 20S Divider Valve
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY BY CUSTOMER 1 882403 40S Divider Valve w/ Pin
120V 50/60 hz 1 |g7o18 inlet
230V 50/60 hz e
1 |87920 end
LINCOLN CONTROLLER 3 87919 intermediate
1 | 250290 tie rod
1 t
FILTER REGULATOR 87825 CToSS po
LUBRICATOR 12 1 87070 Cycle Switch 10 to 30VDC Input, 1-6VDC Output, 1VDC Offset
(TYPICAL SETTING 55 PSI) - - \ 13 1 | A36H3012GQRLP | Fiberglass Enclosure-NEMA 4x 36" H X30" W X12" D
1 | APWK2315NFSS window kit
1 | A36P30 steel mounting plate
I
AR SUPPLY : 90 PSI TO 100 PS| |
(10 CFM MAX.)
14 2 \ 68587 Spray Heads, Steel 1/4 NPT Female | 1/8 NPT Female

PUMP \

PRESSURE
RELIEF SAFETY
UNLOADER
FACTORY SET AT
4100 PS

(NO ADJUSTMENT)

VENT TUBE

40S
208

AIR SUPPLY

1/2 O.D. SST.
1/2 TEE %

AIR SUPPLY LINE

20S'

FOLLOWER PLATE

NOTE: FOLLOWER PLATE
RECOMMENDED FOR
LUBRICANT RATED (NLGI#2)

' FILTER REGULATOR
(TYPICAL SETTING
75 PSI)

I

" 3/8 0.D. SST. 5.2 CFM AR
GREASE FEED LINES %ﬁgﬁuygdlw

]

I © \ © ?

(P & / /7

N B é

. 3/8 0.D. SST.

' AIR SUPPLY LINE

© ©F

'b B

PRESSURE GAUGE

=

~
|

127mm([5"] TO 152MM [6”] FROM GEAR FACE

GIRTH GEAR GUARD BY FEECO
REF. DWG. #1156147
FOR SPRAY HEAD LOCATION

OR GREATER BALL VALVE
GREASE DRUM 120 LB (54.4kg) -- -- -- // .
LUBRICANT RATED (NLGI#2) OR EQUAL ® E— USE:R:‘;; 37 922;011 e
BY OTHERS N ML, THE FOLLOWNG TOLERANGES APPLY FEECO f , V.
X +/= 138 920)469-5100 FAX: 489-5110
% gf: BWJ _Jo1/23/1 INTERNATIONAL 500;373-9347
o m‘ﬂi AND k! -EI CHECKED
IS DRANG D THC MECRATON SOl LUBRICATION,SYSTEM,GEAR,SCHEMATIC>
8 Rl et G e I ENGINEER | DATE (LINCOLN W/ TWO SPRAY HEAD & PANEL)
S i LA ik
N WRITING BY FEECO INTERNATIONAL.
——
l % RELEASED




O A PARTS LIST
b ROTARY DRYER BLOWER FAN (SUPPLIED BY FEECO) FOR BURNER TO BE FIELD | am MATERIAL DESCRPTION e wavo. | witkx | ol | wee |8
I COMBUSTION CHAMBER llx_Aa?\lAUTFEADCTAUNRDER,\éOIUNNSTTEADI_I_EZ?IgNT HlﬁF;STRFL)JECFfH g,&ljSRNER 1 | 1 |SHELL,WELDMENT,CHAMBER COMBUSTION,> 1156643 1.00  [12867.05]*
12" [355.60] ' 2 | 1 |ELBOW,WELDMENT,CHAMBER COMBUSTION,> 1156645 1.00 | 7561.94 |*
L ' PIPING BETWEEN BURNER AND BLOWER FAN TO BE SUPPLIED 3| _1_|CONE,WELDMENT,CHAMBER,COMBUSTION,> 1156646 | 1.00 | 1364.46 |7
DRUM INLET I AND FIELD LOCATED BY OTHERS. 4 | 1 |BURNER SYSTEM,15MMBTU/HR KINEDIZER> 1156647 1.00 0.00 [*
WORKPOINT 5 | 1 |FAN,DILUTION_AIR,SIZE_40—1/4,DESIGN_36A> 1156648 100 | 000 |*
COMBUSTION CHAMBER 6 | 1 |PORT,0BSERVATION,SAF—T—EYE, TATE—JONES> 1156824 100 | 000 |*
| WORKPOINT 7 | 94 |BOLT,HCS,5/8—11NCX2,GR—5,PLATED PP—S 11449 9400 | 21.45 |*
| 8 | 94 |NUT,HEX,5/8—11NC,GR—5,PLATED PP—S 1099152 9400 | 6.89 |*
) | NOTE: 2”[50.80] 9 | 94 |WASHERFLAT,5/8,6R—2,PLATED PP—S 1099266 9400 | 7.24 |*
o | NPT GAS TRAIN N 10 | 94 |WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT,5/8,GR—2,PLATED PP-S 1099212 9400 | 226 |*
|9 CONNEGTION co 11| 8 |BOLT,HCS,1/2—13NCX1—1/2,GR—5,PLATED PP—S 11423 800 | 093 |*
| o | O 12 | 8 |WASHER,FLAT,1/2,GR—2,PLATED PP—S 1099136 800 | 031 |*
R P § . , LIPS 13 | 8 |WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT,1/2,6R—2,PLATED PP—S 1099137 800 | 0.0 |*
© | | 3/47[19.05] NPT PIPING FOR PILOT 14'=7 3/16" [4450.51] APPROX. —1S 5 14 | 4 |BOLT,HCS,3/8—16NCX1-1/2,6R=5 PP-S 11374 400 | 023 |*
o = GAS LINE (SUPPLIED BY CUSTOMER) olF o . 15 | 4 |NUTHEX,3/8—16NC,GR—5,PLATED PP—S 1099149 400 | 006 |*
Lz 99X 16 | 4 |WASHER,FLAT,3/8,GR—2,PLATED PP—S 1099097 400 | 006 |*
AT FLTOOOFESEEtSVCAATTgR o< 3|8 17 | 4 |WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT,3/8,GR—2,PLATED PP—S 1099233 400 | 002 [*
LOAD #4 o &
b2 LOAD #2 CONTROL ] ol<
—| © PANEL B 2
o o LOAD #3 N ®
e LOAD #1 | | \ |
| = - - GAS TRAIN SKID A
% . ? ) A\l (SUPPLIED W/BURNER) . o
Iz Q\ 0 —(5°=3 3/8” [1610.36] APPROX. OVERALL HEIGHT) <
o2 )0, | e
¥ ¥ - | —27[50.80] NPT PIPING FOR MAIN ol~
:\: = ﬁl '/ GAS LINE (SUPPLIED BY CUSTOMER) N
T rl S
i E )
- e
ik . ’j
L
i
B 4 - e
i @p\\x FILTER /SILENCER ASSEMBLY
' ¢$\ LOAD #5 (SUPPLIED W/BURNER)
2 3/8" [59.67] i 7'—0 9/16” [2147.32] REF.
< 10'=10 3/4” [3321.18] £-61/2" [1384.17] éiUEELS'EBMAEg? DESIGNED
~
COMBUSTION CHAMBER Y 7-1 3/16” =% 12" [304.80] SRCV VALVE
[ — b bk ﬁ— O/\
WORKPOINT ) [2164.24] 2’6 AEZ7(36E2§gO[])OSC)(DFé Nlses (SUPPLIED W/BURNER)
-~ ’_ ” >_
DRUM INLET g 50 1/4 I L é':/ A B TRANSITION PIPING
WORKPOINT " 2 [1530.35] e C ’—>=© E ] éSYUFéTJLSEBMAEE? DESIGNED
o f — BURNER COMBUSTION AIR SWITCH
< :\\\_\\\@\ \ | I N— (SUPPLIED W/BURNER)
RVERIRNN \\ . | #10” [254.00] PIPING
i AR Rl | (SUPPLIED AND DESIGNED
1 | il —_ — II — _II |_| ] — —_ _:
1 J \\ i |_I ' e /1' I: r'%: : it ::_i\ = ] - - ! BY CUSTOMER)
if /] ! — _::_ .
/1 /i ] M——g— at
NN X TA ¥ 7 o
NS A N\ A - 4'—0” [1219.20]
| :‘:_57 -IT\\ ] N\ MIN.
a| i - | 4—0f [1219.20]
I 1} I [I - [ MIN
F L | L I - s :
=l _
2'—8" [812.75 Tz @@@
I: ] - %j A8 9 A0 C COMBUSTION BLOWER
; ” - SUPPLIED W/BURNER
3-3 5/8" [1006.52] <¢J A <JB A ( / )
| ——— |:LIJ |
14'—0" [4267.20 o=z g
[ ] o= N 3'—6" [1066.80] - -
INS.
L COMBUSTION CHAMBER 11"-0" [3352.74]
18'—9” [5715.00]
REFRACTORY NOITE: A NBCID_C—)FVI;:E.R FAN (SUPPLIED BY FEECO) FOR DILUTION AIR TO BE FIELD
MATERIALS SUPPLIED BY FEECO. . COMBUSTION CHAMBER L INLET COCATED AND(MOUNTED o OTHER)S
INSTALLATION BY OTHERS. . ? DUCTING BETWEEN DILUTION AIR INLET AND BLOWER FAN TO BE SUPPLIED
M
$_10 1/2” [1181.10] & AND FIELD LOCATED BY OTHERS.
: —— = A
NOTE: PAINT 2y = 2 1/4” [57.15] TYP. = oo =
PAINT PREP: STANDARD SURFACE PREP SSPC—-SP—6 STEEL GRIT ~ L(O) = Rk <~ = ._\
| ==z . 0 = D < :
FINISH COAT: EQUIPMENT — SHERWIN WILLIAMS B59—-58 SILVER BRITE ™ L~ M~ [10&68801 © - | < = 1 112/12/13|REVISED PER CUSTOMER, SENT CERTIFIED BWJ | RL
color — S:_I|_|\/EHREAT PAINT (500—1000 °F TEMP. RATING) — ' o i 0 [11/13/13[SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL BWJ | RL
(QTY. 24) T . REV| DATE DESCRIPTION BY [APPRV
VENDOR SUPPLIED COMPONENTS COME WITH THEIR STANDARD PAINT SYSTEM 85 /8" [15.88]\ 1 | ¥ REVISION HISTORY
HOLES \ USED ON: 3371/9645-0000
== \
LOADS SUMMARY Notes: ? ? ¢ / ENEEFEEE%::%E%E%EE%@?Oggmgli%':ipﬁ o o FE ECD ?ggg)ﬁﬁgyé1V<\3”OSCOFNA>S<|'N46U§§§ 110
D vert [ L vert| ~ —All loads are in kips. 1/8 [2223) TP, 5 B re£00 CERTIFIED PRINT | serous ouocos - 0 | o0 |11/19/19] inTEmNATIONAL (809373937
Load #1 7.0 3.5 —No factors or reductions have peen applied to the loads. 6 1/8” [155.58] 6 1/8” [155.58] 5 ANGULAR DIMENSIONS =~ 1> ToL PEL > CHECKED DATE TITLE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT
Load #2 7.0 3.5 —Loads are worst case for locations shown. — ORDERNO. 3371  DATEO4/10/14 ASME Y14.5M — 1994 Rl 11/13/13 PELLET ROTARY DRYER BURNER E—6O1A
Load #3 8.0 4.0 D = dead load L = live load (5) SP. @ R TANED EREN o SUBMITTED  CONIDENTIALLY 9_0 y ’
—— 00 R. LOOCK CC20134446| AND IS THE PROPERTY OF FEECO INTERNATIONAL. — [2743.20] I.D. X 11 =0 [3352.80] LG.
Load #4 6.0 3.0 ” = BY_"- -YV-" SERIAL NO.Z>4Y Y770l SE REPRODUCTION OR DISCLOSURE OF THE ENGINEER DATE
load #5 | 3.0 | 15 6 1/2" [165.10] » CONMENT OF T D (om AT porion W/SECONDARY AIR SUPPLY
. . BL 11/13/13 _
© APPROVED IN WRITING BY FEECO INTERNATIONAL. SULVARIS VITASUL PROJECT
DILUTION AIR INLET FLANGE DETAIL THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION
RELEASED DATE | WEIGHT(U.S.LBS)[SIZE [OWG. NO. 1 1 5 533()) REV:
bk 2
3/8” [9.53] PLT. A B @ 21853 00
: D ISCALE: 1/4"=1 SHEET 1 OF 2



tracyb
Typewritten Text
2

tracyb
Typewritten Text

tracyb
Text Box

tracyb
Typewritten Text
2

tracyb
Typewritten Text

tracyb
Typewritten Text


12'—2 3/4” [3727.45]

LIFT HOLE _ 71318
$2” [50.80] [2164.24]
TYP.

/N 3/8” [9.53] PLT. (TYP.)

(8) DILUTION
AIR VENTS
~
LN
%
N~
@)
a
3l e - -
Sl@ | ™ ,,
7|9 Q| (QTY. 4) 1 1/8” [28.58] X
oo & N') 2” [50.80] LG. SLOTS
Y T FOR 1” [25.40] ANCHOR
s N BOLTS (A.B. BY OTHERS). -
/ N~ N, [N
(QTY. 4)[1 1/8]" [28.58] X » [355.60] 3" [76.19] ~ »I 57 [127.00]
2" [50.80] LG. SLOTS N
FOR 1” [25.40] ANCHOR ? 2'—4" [711.20] 6” [152.40] 5—6" 6” [152.40] & 10" [254.00]
SECTION "A — A7 BOLTS (A.B. BY OTHERS). _ [1981.20] q
SCALE: 1/47=1 3" [76.19] 5 P <
SHEET # 1 - 8'—0" [2438.39] >
ZONE B—4 1'—6 1/8” [460.53] TYP. o
O <
6" [152.40] 6'—6" 6" [152.40] SECTION "C =C ”
[1981.20] SCALE: 1/47=1
8'—0" [2438.39] SZI(*)ENEET B# L
TYP. (2) PLACES 2-10 3/16” [867.57]
SECTION "B =B~
SCALE: 1/47=1 5—-3 3/16" [1604.17]
SHEET # 1 —
ZONE B—4 , ) _
3-8 5/16" [1124.74] <
|———— . 8.
Sl = o X
. M
N~ M 2
O Lla & ©
i 2 >|—_ :LO — }
d_ A
= ~
¢l - =
DRUM ROTATION - ™ b SHAFT = =
(REF.) = ! B}
P 10 7/8” [276.23] © | | |
b bR} L()
6'—4 3/4 g 3/47 [550 45 (QTY. 4) 9/16” [14.29] HOLES N T HSC I - ?
- _ [1948.72] —9 3/47 [552.45] _ FOR 1/2” [M12] ANCHOR BOLTS BY OTHERS = (I
b ”» - = =.|ﬂ
— 4'—6 1/4 - ~ T 0
(QTY. 4) 1 1/8”" [28.58] X \ / . | T1377.957 | B | ¥ L TWMTR. ]
3 O . : e} L0 (0 @]
2" [50.80] LG. SLOTS > | o o S 2 | o o
FOR 17 [25.40] ANCHOR 0| N == - S 9 S P MTR A Bl B
BOLTS (A.B. BY OTHERS). = P CHCAOMMBBERLK 1! _ N — NS - T ~,
! o — (@) 2 : NI 00 ™
AN . L . ¢ BLOWER S| 3 0 o & S22 0w
I . © A \ /\ S A
I - o~ 8 00 A
3" [76.20] = 5” [127.00] ¥ ~ |3 i o = X
~ | ! | < T N o 2
I — L0 < A
[1676.40] - ek > | !
o~ ] — - ©
7'—0” [2133.60] > = A SECTION "F —F 7 Nl)
SCALE: 1/47=1 T 4'—-2 1/4” [1275.56]
b} 9 SHEET i —— ' »
SECTION ”D —D SHEE c#—5 | 4—41/2" [1332.71]
SCALE: 1/47=1
SHEET # 1 ) y
ZONE C-=5 SECTION "E —FE 9'—11 5/16” [3030.54]
TYP. (2) PLACES SCALE: 1/4"=1
SHEET # 1 . ’
ZONE C—5 A SECTION "G —G
SCALE: 1/4"=1
SHEET # 1
ZONE A—4
USED ON: 3371/9645-0000
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS ARE DRAWN DATE GREEN BAY, W|SCONS|N, U.S.A.
i ke P ol I FEECD 00 weeio
mgenes - S NTERNATIONAL EOPEBY
INTERPRET DIj AND ToL PER CHECKED DATE - |TITLE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT
THIS DRAWING AND THI:: INFORMATION CON— Rl— ,|/|/1|3//|3 PEl—l—ET ROTARY DRYER BURNER, E_GOIIA
AND 18 THE PROPERTY OF FEECO. INTERNATIONAL. TN Yo 9’—0" [2743.20] I.D. X 11’=0" [3352.80] LG.
CONTENT OF THIS DRANING (OR ANY PORTION W/SECONDARY AIR SUPPLY
THEREQOF) FOR ANY PURPOSE MUST BE Bl_ '] ']/'] 3/1 3
APPROVED IN WRITING BY FEECO INTERNATIONAL. SULVARIS — VITASUL PROJECT
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION RELEASED DATE  [WEIGHT(US.LBS)[SIZE [OWG. NO. 1 1 553()7 REV:
B @ 21853.00 | D rSeAlE 1 am=1 SHEET 2 OF 2



tracyb
Text Box

tracyb
Text Box

tracyb
Typewritten Text
2

tracyb
Typewritten Text

tracyb
Typewritten Text
2

tracyb
Typewritten Text

tracyb
Typewritten Text




